

73066-5

73066-5

NO. 73066-5-I

FILED
July 18, 2016
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington

COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

MCCLINCY BROTHERS FLOOR COVERING, INC.,

and TIM McCLINCY,

Appellants,

v.

COLLIN CARPENTER and TRISH CARPENTER, husband and wife, and
RANDALL V. BROOKS,

Respondents.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Matthew F. Davis
Bracepoint Law, P.S.
2775 Harbor Ave SW, Ste D
Seattle, WA 98126
(206) 347-8877
mdavis@bracepointlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTS	2
A. The Carpenters Asked the Court to Require McClincy’s To Retain the Furniture	3
B. McClincy’s Was The Contractor for the Outside Remodeling.....	4
C. Brooks Did Extensive Work on the Patio Remodel as an Agent of McClincy’s	5
D. McClincy Did Not Cause Encompass to Withhold the \$40,736.07 Check.....	6
III. ARGUMENT.....	10
A. Carpenter Issues.....	10
1. Breach of Contract.....	10
2. Unjust Enrichment Claim for Indoor Addition	12
3. Unjust Enrichment Claim for Patio Remodel.....	13
4. Conversion of Furniture and Personal Property	15
a. The Court Should Reverse or Limit the Award.....	15
b. The Damage Award Is Not Supported By Evidence	16
5. Consumer Protection Act	17
6. Prejudgment Interest.....	18
B. Reply to Brooks Brief.....	19
1. Dismissal of McClincy’s Claim Against Brooks on Summary Judgment	19
2. Judge Linde’s Overtime Calculations Are Erroneous	21
C. Attorney Fees.....	22
D. The Receivership Issues are Moot.....	23

E. Motion for Joinder.....	23
F. Response to Motions for Fees	24
IV. CONCLUSION.....	25

Table of Authorities

Washington Cases

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Admasu v. Port of Seattle</i> , 185 Wn.App. 23, 340 P.3d 873 (2014).....	22
<i>Bakke v. Buck</i> , 21 Wn.App. 762, 587 P.2d 575 (1978).....	20
<i>Berryman v. Metcalf</i> , 177 Wn.App. 644, 312 P.3d 745 (2013).....	24, 25
<i>City of Seattle v. Davis</i> , 174 Wn. App. 240, 306 P.3d 961 (2012).....	16
<i>City of Seattle v. Patu</i> , 147 Wn.2d 717, 58 P.3d 273 (2002).....	15
<i>Crabtree v. Lewis</i> , 86 Wn.2d 282, 544 P.2d 10 (1975).....	22
<i>DePhelps v. Safeco Ins. Co. of America</i> , 116 Wn.App. 441, 65 P.3d 1234 (2003).....	17
<i>Douglas Northwest, Inc. v. Bill O'Brien & Sons Const., Inc.</i> , 64 Wn.App. 661, 828 P.2d 565 (1992).....	13
<i>Eastlake Const. Co., Inc. v. Hess</i> , 102 Wn.2d 30, 686 P.2d 465 (1984).....	10, 11, 12, 28
<i>Gandee v. LDL Freedom Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 176 Wn.2d 598, 293 P.3d 1197 (2013).....	21
<i>Guijosa v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 101 Wn.App. 777, 6 P.3d 583 (2000).....	18
<i>Inniss v. Tandy Corp.</i> , 141 Wn.2d 517, 7 P.3d 807 (2000).....	23, 24
<i>King Aircraft Sales, Inc. v. Lane</i> , 68 Wn.App. 706, 846 P.2d 550 (1993).....	18
<i>In re Dependency of Schermer</i> , 161 Wn.2d 927, 169 P.3d 452 (2007).....	12
<i>Norco Const., Inc. v. King County</i> , 97 Wn.2d 680, 649 P.2d 103 (1982).....	15
<i>Rekhter v. State, Dep't of Soc. & Health Services.</i> , 180 Wn.2d 102, 323 P.3d 1036 (2014).....	19

<i>Romney v. Franciscan Med. Group,</i> 186 Wn.App. 728, 349 P.3d 32 (2015).....	21
<i>State v. Hood,</i> 24 Wn.App. 155, 600 P.2d 636 (1979).....	16
<i>State v. Richardson,</i> 177 Wn.2d 351, 302 P.3d 156 (2013).....	27
<i>Turner v. Kohler,</i> 54 Wn.App. 688, 775 P.2d 474 (1989).....	22
<i>Western National Assurance Co. v. Hecker,</i> 43 Wn.App. 816, 719 P.2d 954 (1986).....	15
<i>White v. Kent Med. Ctr., Inc., P.S.,</i> 61 Wn.App. 163, 810 P.2d 4 (1991).....	15, 21
<i>Wilson Court Ltd. Partnership v. Tony Maroni's, Inc.,</i> 134 Wash.2d 692, 952 P.2d 590 (1998)	27

Washington Statutes

RCW Chapter 4.84.....	27
RCW 19.86.090	27
RCW 49.48.030	27
RCW 49.52.070	27

Washington Court Rules

RAP 10.3.....	1
RAP 8.1	27
